

Spl.C. No. 5003/2017

P.W. 01 C.W. 03

Duly Sworn on : 01-10-2021

Cross-examination: Advocate for accused No.1 to 4/ M.A.B. is absent. On questioning A-1 to 4 in Kannada, the language known to them, they submit that the cross-examination done on behalf of A-5 and 6 is adopted by A-1 to 4 and they have signed the order sheet.

Cross-examination by Sri. L.C.M., advocate for accused No.5 and 6.

The HUDA Commissioner orally instructed me to go to Hosapete Lokayuktha office. I went to Lokayuktha office straight away from my office, at 11.10 a.m. On that day in the morning I signed the attendance register in my office. In that regard I have not endorsed in the moment register in our office.

On 22.01.2014 I reached Lokayuktha police office at 11.30 a.m. When I reached the said office Lokayuktha Inspector, Prasanna Kumar/ C.W-2 and other police staff were there.

Totally 03 times I had been to Lokayuktha police station. On 21.07.2016, at 11.00 a.m., at that time A-1 and A-4 were there in the said office, when I went there.

On 01.08.2016, at 11.00 a.m. I went to the said police station.

All the 03 times I went to the said police station from my office. On all the 03 times, I signed the attendance register and obtained permission from the Commissioner of HUDA.

(1) 13th Finance cash book, (2) Tax receipts cash book, (3) Vouchers and files relating to different development works were there.

It is false to suggest that the Lokayuktha police didn't examine/inspect any of the documents in my presence.

It is false to suggest that except in the court hall, I never saw any of the accused at any place.

I cannot say totally how many signatures of me were obtained by Lokayuktha police.

It is false to suggest that no mahazar was prepared in my presence.

It is false to suggest that no article was seized in my presence.

It is false to suggest that the Lokayuktha police obtained my signatures on some typed documents, without making known to me the contents of the same.

It is false to suggest that none of the accused has given his specimen signature before Lokayuktha.

The documents seized were belonging to the years 2011-12.

It is false to suggest that I have not given instruction to prepare mahazars.

It is false to suggest since, I am a government employee, as per the say of Lokayuktha police, I am deposing falsely.

I don't know have personal knowledge with regard to this case.

Re-examination - **Nil** -.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

3rd A.D.J., HOSAPETE.