

IN THE COURT OF THE 3rd A.D.J., AT HOSAPETE

Spl.C.No.5003/2017

P.W. 02 C.W. 05

Name : T.Praveen Kumar
Father's Name : Late T.Tyagaraj
Age : 55 years
Occupation : S.D.A., K.U.W.S. and D.B., Hosapete
Residence : Hosapete.

Duly Sworn on : 09-09-2022.

Examination-in-chief by: learned Spl.P.P.

From 1998 to 2017, I was working as S.D.A. K.U.W.S. and D.B., Hosapete.

On 03.02.2014, Lokayuktha Police had informed our Office to send the Official for conducting of Panchanama on 04.02.2014 and 05.02.2014, accordingly I was instructed by my Higher Officer to attend the Lokayuktha Office. As per the instruction I have reported the Lokayuktha Police on 03.02.2014 at 05.00 p.m. in the evening, wherein I was given instructions for conducting the Panchanama on 04.02.2014 and 05.02.2014, and I was told to appear before them on 04.02.2014. As per the said instructions, I had appeared before the Lokayuktha Police on 04.02.2014 at 08.00 a.m. On the said day myself, C.W-4, C.W-23, C.W-1, C.W-19 and one Police personal by name Arun who was driving the jeep, went to Chikkajogihalli via-Mariyammanahalli and Kudligi, from Hosapete. So also, I was asked to appears on 05.02.2014. On both these days we had gone to Grama

Panchayath Office situate at Chikkajogihalli from where the Lokayuktha Police have secured Waterman and a D-group person; and went to Chikkajogihalli Thanda. They have surveyed the water pipeline laid near the Chikkajogihalli Thanda, took measurements, on digging the mud, as the said pipe line was submersible pipe line; surveyed the water tank; surveyed Cement Concrete road; surveyed the plantation of trees at Navodaya School, plantation of trees abutting either side of the road from Chikkajogihalli to Bye-pass, approximately measuring 04 Kms; B.C.M. Hostel; and Government School. Chikkajogihalli Thanda is situated at a distance of about 1 ½ Kms from Chikkajogihalli. The said proceedings was conducted from morning 10.45 a.m. upto 01.30 p.m.; and then from 02.30 p.m. upto 06.00 p.m. in the evening. At the time of proceedings on the Spot, one Raghavendra who is the Typist in the Office of Lokayuktha, recorded the work, by writing on a paper and thereafter in the evening on verification, he has got the same type written on the Computer and got printout, on which myself, C.W-4, C.W-1, Raghavendra, C.W-23, Somappa (J.E.) and Srinivas P.D.O. I can identify my signature on the said Panchanama. On identification, Panchanamas are marked as Ex.P-6 and Ex.P-7. Signatures of the witness on each Page and on the last Page is marked as Ex.P-6(a) to Ex.P-6(d) and Ex.P-7(a) to Ex.P-7(c).

On the second day even the Forest Officials had accompanied us. Out of them one S.Devasas has affixed his signature on the Mahazar/Ex.P-7. The entire work was completed at about 06.30 p.m. in the evening of 05.02.2014.

Cross-examination by Sri.L.C.M., Adv for Accused Nos.1 to 6:-

(Sri.L.C.M. Adv for Accused Nos.1 to 6 prays time to cross examine P.W-2. Cross examination of P.W-2 is deferred on cost of Rs.1,000/-).

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

Sd/-

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
III Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Ballari (sitting at Hosapete)